

No. 16-41606

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARIZONA;  
STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF  
KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF OHIO; STATE OF  
OKLAHOMA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF  
WISCONSIN; COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, by and through Governor Matthew G.  
Bevin; TERRY E. BRANSTAD, Governor of the State of Iowa; PAUL LEPAGE, Governor of the  
State of Maine; SUSANA MARTINEZ, Governor of the State of New Mexico; PHIL BRYANT,  
Governor of the State of Mississippi; ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE, on behalf of  
the people of Michigan,

*Plaintiffs - Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY,  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, In his official capacity as United States Secretary of Labor; WAGE  
AND HOUR DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; MARY ZIEGLER, in her  
official capacity as Assistant Administrator for Policy of the Wage and Hour Division; DOCTOR  
DAVID WEIL, in his official capacity as Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division,

*Defendants - Appellants.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Texas, Sherman*

---

**APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

ADAM PAUL LAXALT  
*Attorney General of Nevada*  
LAWRENCE VANDYKE  
*Solicitor General*  
JORDAN T. SMITH  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, NV 89701  
LVanDyke@ag.nv.gov

KEN PAXTON  
*Attorney General of Texas*  
JEFFREY C. MATEER  
*First Assistant Attorney General*  
BRANTLEY STARR  
*Deputy First Assistant Attorney General*  
PRERAK SHAH  
*Senior Counsel to the Attorney General*  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548, Mail Code 001  
Austin, TX 78711-2548  
Prerak.Shah@texasattorneygeneral.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
A. Grafting a Salary Requirement onto the EAP Exemption Has Always Been Controversial, but In the Past was Generally Inconsequential.....	8
B. The District Court Correctly Observed that the New Overtime Rule Departs from Historical Practice.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	17
A. The Standard of Review .....	17
B. The District Court Correctly Recognized the States’ Likelihood of Success Under <i>Chevron</i> .....	17
1. <i>Salary-Level Test</i> .....	20
a. Plain meaning and context.....	20
b. Case law .....	27
c. Congressional acquiescence .....	34
2. <i>Indexing Mechanism</i> .....	36
C. The Court Can Affirm on Alternate Merits Grounds as to the States .....	36
1. <i>The FLSA Cannot Be Applied to the States Consistent with the Tenth Amendment</i> ....	36

a. <i>Garcia</i> has been—or should be—overruled.....	36
b. The “clear statement rule” .....	41
2. <i>Alternatively, the New Overtime Rule Constitues an Unlawful Delegation</i> .....	44
D. The States Demonstrated Irreparable Harm .....	45
E. The Harm to the States Outweighs Any Harm from the Injunction and the Public Interest Necessitates a Preliminary Injunction .....	49
F. Nationwide Injunction.....	50
CONCLUSION .....	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 18

*Alden v. Maine*,  
527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... 39

*Auer v. Robbins*,  
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 31, 32

*Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. F.C.C.*,  
131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 19

*Bond v. U.S.*,  
134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) ..... 42

*Brown v. Gardner*,  
513 U.S. 115 (1994)..... 34, 35

*Buckner v. Armour & Co.*,  
53 F. Supp. 1022 (N.D. Tex. 1942).....passim

*Califano v. Yamasaki*,  
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 50

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....passim

*Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) ..... 20

*City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.*,  
133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) ..... 34

*Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S.D.A.*,  
779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 34

*Craig v. Far West Eng’g Co.*,  
265 F.2d 251 (9th Cir. 1959)..... 28

*Devoe v. Atlanta Paper Co.*,  
40 F. Supp. 284 (N.D. Ga. 1941).....passim

*Fanelli v. U.S. Gypsum Co.*,  
141 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1944)..... 31

*Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.*,  
469 U.S. 528 (1985).....passim

*Google, Inc. v. Hood*,  
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 17

*Home Care Ass’n of Am. v. Weil*,  
799 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 33

*Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig*,  
541 U.S. 232 (2004)..... 18, 19

*In re Supreme Beef Processors, Inc.*,  
468 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 42

*John v. U.S.*,  
247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 43

*Kansas v. U.S.*,  
249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 45

*Krill v. Arma Corp.*,  
76 F. Supp. 14 (E.D.N.Y. 1948)..... 4

*Long Island Care at Home v. Coke*,  
551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 32, 33

*Maryland v. Wirtz*,  
392 U.S. 183 (1968)..... 18, 37

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 27, 28

*Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. City of Dallas*,  
903 F. Supp. 2d 446 (N.D. Tex. 2012)..... 45

*Nat’l League of Cities v. Usery*,  
 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....37, 38, 43

*New York v. U.S.*,  
 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 39

*Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey*,  
 524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... 40, 42

*Printz v. U.S.*,  
 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 40

*Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.*,  
 535 U.S. 81 (2002)..... 19

*Rucker v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
 806 F.3d 828 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 36

*Russello v. U.S.*,  
 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 25

*Shweika v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
 723 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 42

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 42, 44

*South Carolina v. Baker*,  
 485 U.S. 505 (1988)..... 41

*Sullivan v. Zebley*,  
 493 U.S. 521 (1990)..... 19

*Supreme Beef Processors, Inc. v. U.S.D.A.*,  
 275 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 26

*Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. F.C.C.*,  
 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 18

*Texas v. EPA*,  
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 45, 49

*Texas v. U.S.*,  
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 49, 51

*U.S. v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC*,  
132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012) ..... 28

*U.S. v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 39, 40

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.*,  
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) ..... 19

*Walling v. Morris*,  
155 F.2d 832 (6th Cir. 1946)..... 31

*Walling v. Yeakley*,  
140 F.2d 830 (10th Cir. 1944).....passim

*West v. Anne Arundel Cnty., Md.*,  
137 F.3d 752 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 40

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 44

*Wirtz v. Miss. Publishers Corp.*,  
364 F.2d 603 (5th Cir. 1966).....passim

*Zuber v. Allen*,  
396 U.S. 168 (1969)..... 34

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1) .....passim

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(5) ..... 23

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(6)(D)(i)..... 24

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(8) ..... 23

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(12) ..... 24

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(15) ..... 24

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(16) ..... 24

29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(11)..... 24

29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(24).....24, 25

52 Stat. 1060 ..... 36

80 Stat. 831 ..... 36

88 Stat. 58 ..... 36

**Other Authorities**

A DICTIONARY OF AMERICAN ENGLISH ON HISTORICAL PRINCIPLES (William A. Craigie & James R. Hulbert eds., 1940)..... 22

Andrew S. Gold, *Formalism and State Sovereignty in Printz v. United States: Cooperation by Consent*, 22 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 247 (1998)..... 40

THE OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1933 ed.) .....20, 21, 22

Texas Commission on Jail Standards, Legislative Appropriations Request for Fiscal Years 2018 and 2019 (Aug. 6, 2016)..... 46

U.S. Department of Labor, <https://www.dol.gov/featured/overtime>..... 49

Remarks of President Barack Obama as Delivered in his Weekly Address at the White House: Expanding Overtime Pay (May 21, 2016) ..... 3

Vicki C. Jackson, *Federalism and the Uses and Limits of Law: Printz and Principle?*, 111 HARV. L. REV. 2180 (1998) ..... 40

Wesley Lowery, *Senate Republicans Block Minimum Wage Increase Bill*, WASH POST. (Apr. 30, 2014)..... 3

**Rules and Regulations**

Regulations Defining and Delimiting the Terms “Any Employee Employed in a Bona Fide Executive, Administrative, Professional, or Local Retailing Capacity, or in the Capacity of Outside Salesman,” pursuant to section 13(a)(1) of the Fair Labor Standards Act, 3 Fed. Reg. 2518 (Oct. 20, 1938) ..... 8

Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22122 (Apr. 23, 2004) .....passim

Presidential Memorandum of March 13, 2014; Updating and Modernizing Overtime Regulations, 79 Fed. Reg. 18737 (Apr. 3, 2014)..... 3

Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 81 Fed. Reg. 32391 (May 23, 2016).....passim

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 ..... 44

U.S. CONST. amend. X .....passim

NEV. CONST. art. IV, § 18..... 47
